Wisconsin law.

Date of enactment : May 1, 1992 
Date of publication : May 15, 1992 1991 Senate Bill 281 

AN ACT to repeal 92.14 (6) (i) 3 ; to renumber 71 .59 (1) (b) 1 to 5; to renumber and amend Vetoed 
101 .615 Xh ~; to amend 16 .20 (6) (b), 20.370 (4) (cc), 20370 (4) (jf), ~~~ 20.866 (2) in fart 
(te), 23 .09 (2p) (d), 23 .0915 (1) (fl, 23 .094 (title) and (1), 23.094 (3) (c), 23.094 (4) (a), 23.094 (6), 23.094 (g), 
23.096 (3) (bn), Vetoed 

1 ̀ (~~`qZ~'9~ 71 .59 (1) (b) (intro .), 88.11 (1) (intro .), (a), in Part (b) 
and (d), 88 .11 (3) (intro .) and (4), 92.08 (1), 92.14 (4) (intro .), 92 .14 (6) (h) 1 . d ., 92 .14 (10), 93.07 (24) (intro .), 
93.22, 101 .651(3), X144.25 (1) (intro .), 144.25 (2) (a), 144.25 (4)~(cd), Vetoed 

144.25 (4) (g) (intro) and 2, ~ ~ 144.25 (4) (j), 144.25 (5) (a), 144.25 (5) (e), 144.25 in Pam 
(8) (e), 144.25 (8h(a)~ and (cm), 144.25 (8m), ~ ~ 

234.265 (2) and 600.01 (1) (b) 8; to repeal and recreate 88.11 (1) (h) and (i) ; 
and to create 13.101 (4g), 20.115 (7) (q), '9~`(,~~~~ 20.370 (2) (mr), 20.370 (4) (cq), 
20.370 (4) (hs), 20.399 (1) (s), 23.09 (2) (d) 13, 23 .094 (2m), 25.40 (1) (a) 8, 25.46 (20), ~ Vetoed 
71 .59 (1) (b) 4, 85.19, 88 .11 (1) (j) and (k), 88.11 (lm), 88.11 (6), (7) and (8), 88.16 (6), 88 .161, 92.05 (3) (j), in Part 
92.07 (15), 92.106, 92.14 (3m), 92.14 (4r), 92.14 (6) (h) 4, 92 .14 (6) (k), 92.17, 92.18, 101 .615 
(2), 101 .651 (3m) and (3s), 101.653,14425 (2) (be), 
and (bs), 144.25 (4) (dm), 144.25 (4) (dr), 144.25 (4) (g) ~8 and 

144.25 (Sin), 
9, Vetoed 

m Part ~~ 144.25 (8) . (n) 14425 (8) (gm), 
144 ~~ .25 (8) (o), 14M~ (8c), 144.25 (8e), 227.01 13) (zn), 234.87, 342.06 (lm), 
342.14 (3m), 443.14 (10) and 443.14 (11) of the statutes, relating to the preparation and adoption of shore- Vetoed 
land .gV management ordinance guidelines, the management of priority watersheds, issuance of orders in Part 
related to nonpoint source pollution, establishing performance standards for drainage districts and the 
organization and management of drainage districts, notice of filing claim for an income tax credit for farm- 
land preservation, review of soil and water conservation standards, stream bank protection, construction 
site erosion control, loan guarantees for nonpoint source water pollution abatement,' Vetoed 

creating a vehicle title and title transfer fee to finance nonpoint source pollution abatement, , . ` in Part 
granting rule-making authority, providing an exemption from rule-making procedures, 

providing penalties and making appropriations. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION l . 13.101 (4g) of the statutes is created 
to read: 

13.101 (4g) At the request of the department of 
agriculture, trade and consumer protection under s. 
92.14 (4r), the committee may transfer funds from the 
appropriation under s. 20.370 (4) (cq) to the appropri-
ation under s. 20.115 (7) (q) if necessary to provide 
grants under s . 92.14 (4) (c). 

16.20 (6) (b) Conservation : The extent to which the 
project will promote the long-term beneficial conser-
vation of resources. The guidelines shall assign a high 
priority to nroiects required under a shoreland k~ Vetoed 
management ordinance under s . 92.17 . in Part 

SECTION 5. 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes : at the appropriate place, insert the following 
amounts for the purposes indicated: 
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1991 Wisconsin Act 309 
(Vetoed in Part) 

SECTION 4. 16.20 (6) (b) of the statutes is 
amended to read : 
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1991-92 1992-93 
20.115 Agriculture, trade and 

consumer protection, 
department of 

(7) AGRICULTURAL RESOURCE 
MANAGEMENT 

(q) Soil and water management ; 
environmental fund SEG A -0- 1,250,000 

20.370 Natural resources, 
department of 

Vetoed 
(2) ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARDS 

in Part 

(mr) General program operations-- . 
nonpoint source SEG A -0- 407,900 

(4) LOCAL SUPPORT 
(cq) Environmental aids-- 

nonpoint source program SEG A -0- 6,325,000 
(hs) Aids administration-- 

nonpoint source program SEG A -0- 42,100 
20.399 Wisconsin conservation 

corps board 
(1) CORPS ENROLLEE SUPPORT 

(s) Corps enrollee compensation 
Vetoed and support ; shoreland 
in Part 

SECTION Sm. 20.115 (7) (q) of the statutes is cre-
ated to read : 

SEG C -0- 75,000 

Vetoed 
in Part 

20.115 (7) (q) Soil and water management; environ-
mental fund. From the environmental fund, the 
amounts in the schedule for the soil and water 
resource management program under s. 92.14. 

Vetoed 
in Part 

SECTION 7s . 20.370 (2) (mr) of the statutes is cre-
ated to read : 

20.370 (2) (mr) General program operations -
nonpoint source . From the environmental fund, the 
amounts in the schedule for performing the duties of 
the department under s. 14425. 
SECTION 7w. 20.370 (4) (cc) of the statutes is 

amended to read : 
20.370 (4) (cc) Environmental aids ; nonpoint source . 

From the general fund, as a continuing appropriation, 
the amounts in the schedule for the nonpoint source 
water pollution abatement program under s. 144.25 
for grants for the installation of best management 
practices awl for financial assistance for the imple-
mentation of this program and for the purposes of 
1991 Wisconsin Act . . . . (this act), section 9142 (3m) . 
Beginning in fiscal year 1990-91, the department shall 
allocate $300,000 in each fiscal year from this appro-
priation for grants under s. 144.25 (8) (cm) . 
SECTION 9b . 20.370 (4) (cq) of the statutes is cre-

ated to read : 
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20.370 (4) (cq) Environmental' aids - nonpoint 
source program. From the environmental fund, the 
amounts in the schedule for nonpoint source grants 
and assistance under s. 144.25. 
SECTION 9s . 20370 (4) (hs) of the statutes is cre-

ated to read : 
20.370 (4) (hs) Aids administration - nonpoint 

source program. From the environmental fund, the 
amounts in the schedule for the administration of the 
nonpoint source water pollution abatement program 
under s. 144.25. 
SECTION 10 . 20.370 (4) Of) of the statutes, as cre-

ated by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, is amended to read : 
20.370 (4) Of) Principal repayment and interest - 

nonpoint source grants . From the general fund, a sum 
sufficient to reimburse s. 20.866 (1) (u) for the pay-
ment of principal and interest costs incurred in -
ing providing funds for nonpoint source water 
pollution abatement 
r

grants to go-ver-nmental u 
p olects under s. 144.25 . 

23.09 (2) (d) 13 . For the stream bank protection 
program . 
SECTION 13f. 23.09 (2p) (d) of the statutes is 

amended to read: 
23.09 (2p) (d) This subsection does not apply to an 

easement granted or land donated to the department 
under s. 23 .092 or 23.094 . 
SECTION 13h. 23.0915 (1) (0 of the statutes, as 

affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, is amended to 
read : 

23.0915 (1) (fl Stream bank easement s protection, 
$1,000,000 . 
SECTION 13j . 23 .094 (title) and (1) of the statutes 

are amended to read : 
23.094 (title) Stream bank protection program. (1) 

CREATION. In order to protect the water quality and 
the fish habitat of the streams in this state, there is cre-
ated a stream bank easement protection program to 
be administered by the department . 
SECTION 13L . 23 .094 (2m) of the statutes is cre-

ated to read : 
23 .094 (2m) ACQUISITION OF LAND . For a stream 

identified as a priority stream under sub. (2), the 
department may acquire land adjacent to the stream 
by gift or devise or by purchase . Whenever possible, 
the land acquired shall include the area within at least 
66 feet from either side of the stream . 
SECTION 13n . 23.094 (3) (c) of the statutes is 

amended to read : 
23.094 (3) (c) Mowing, grazing or spraying the land 

with chemicals, except as necessary to comply with 
noxious weed control laws or to control pests on an 
emergency basis when such control is necessary to 
protect public health or unless the department specifi-
cally approves the mowing, grazing or spraying. 

SECTION 13p. 23.094 (4) (a) of the statutes, as 
affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, is amended to 
read : 

23.094 (4) (a) The department shall determine the 
value of land or an easement donated to the depart-
ment for purposes of this section. eke For an ease-
ment, the valuation shall be based on the extent to 
which the fair market value of the land is diminished 
by that the transfer . Beginning July 1, 1990, and 
except as provided in par. (b), an amount of money 
equal to the value of the donation shall be released 
from the appropriation under s. 20.866 (2) (tz) to be 
used for stream protection activities under this section 
for the same stream for which any donation was made 
on or after August 9, 1989. 
SECTION 13x . 23.094 (6) of the statutes is 

amended to read : 
23.094 (6) FENCING. Beginning July 1, 1990, the 

department shall pay the cost of purchasing and 
installing any fencing the department determines to be 
necessary to protect a stream for which land or an 
easement has been acquired on or after August 9, 
1989, under this section . 

Vetoed 
in Part 
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SECTION 12b . 20.399 (1) (s) of the statutes is cre-
ated to read : 

Vetoed 20.399 (1) (s) Corps enrollee compensation and sup-
in Part port; shoreland ~sr~~. From the environmental fund, 

as a continuing appropriation, the amounts in the 
Vetoed schedule for projects required under a shoreland ,~a~ 
in Part, management ordinance. 

SECTION 13 . 20.866 (2) (te) of the statutes, as cre-
ated by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, is amended to read : 

20.866 (2) (te) Natural resources,. nonpoint source 
grants . From the capital improvement fund, a sum 
sufficient for the department of natural resources to 
provide funds for nonpoint source water pollution 
abatement gds projects under s. 144.25 to-gever-a -
...e.. un its, ' 

^ "°~°'' ~.. °a° ____ 
r_-J____ ___ priority . .u~...~.. ., . The state 

Vetoed may contract public debt in an amount not to exceed 
in Part ~ . ~ for this purpose. 

SECTION 13c . 23.09 (2) (d) 13 of the statutes is 
created to read : 

91 WisAcT 309 
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SECTION 13y. 23.094 (8) of the statutes, as 
affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, is amended to 
read: 

23 .094(8) APPROPRIATION. The. costs of acquiring 
easements and land under sub. (3) this section shall be 
paid from the appropriation under s. 20.866 (2) (tz) . 
Except as provided in s. 23.0915 (2), the department 
may not expend more than $1,000,000 for fisheries, 
for stream bank easements under this section, and for 
grants for this purpose under s. 23.096 in each fiscal 
year . 
SECTION 14 . 23 .096 (3) (bn) of the statutes is 

amended to read : 
23 .096 (3) (bn) A prohibition against ire property 

acquired in fee simple being closed to the public unless 
the department determines it is necessary to protect 
wild animals, plants or other natural features . 

Vetoed 
n Part 

SECTION 16 . 25.40 (1) (a) S of the statutes is cre-
ated to read : 
25.40 (1) (a) 8 . Fees collected under s . 342.14 (3m) 

that are deposited in the environmental fund. 
SECTION 16g . 25.46 (20) of the statutes is created 

to read : 
25.46 (20) The fees imposed under s. 342.14 (3m) 

for nonpoint source water pollution abatement . 

Vetoed 
in Part 

91 WisAcT 309 

Vetoed 
in Part 
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Vetoed 
in Part 

Vetoed 
in Part 

SECTION 20r . 71 .59 (1) (b) (intro .) of the statutes 
is amended to read : 

71 .59 (1) (b) (intro .) Every claimant under this sub-
chapter shall supply, at the request of the department, 
in support of the claim, a all of the following: 

l . A copy of the property tax bill relating to the 
farmland, e°ft' _ 
2. Certification by the claimant that all taxes owed 

by the claimant on the property for which the claim is 
made for the year before the year for which the claim 
is made have been paid and -a. 

3 . A copy of the farmland preservation agreement 
or a certificate of the appropriate zoning authority. 
The 

(c) A farmland preservation agreement submitted 
under par. (b) 3 shall contain provisions specified 
under s. 91 .13 (8) including either a provision requir-
ing farming operations to be conducted in substantial 
accordance with a soil and water conservation plan 
prepared under s. 92.104 or a provision requiring 
farming operations to be conducted in compliance 
with reasonable soil and water conservation standards 
established under s. 92.105 . 

The certificate of the zoning authority submit-
ted under par . (b) 3 shall certify : 
SECTION 20s. 71 .59 (1) (b) 1 to 5 of the statutes 

are renumbered 71 .59 (1) (d) 1 to 5. 
SECTION 20t. 71 .59 (1) (b) 4 of the statutes is cre-

ated to read : 
71 .59 (1) (b) 4. Certification by the claimant that 

each county land conservation committee with juris-
diction over the farmland has been notified that the 
claimant intends to submit a claim under this 
subchapter . 
SECTION 22. 85.19 of the statutes is created to 

read : 
85.19 Construction site erosion control. (1) STAN-

DARDS. The department, in consultation with the 
department of natural resources, shall, by rule, estab-
lish standards for the control of soil erosion related to 
highway and bridge construction that is funded in 
whole or in part with state or federal funds . At a mini-
mum, the standards shall require the use of best man-
agement practices ~ b vetoed 

E in Part 

Vetoed 
in Part 

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.



(2) TRAINING. (a) The department shall establish a 
program of training for persons who prepare plans 
for, review plans for, conduct inspections of or engage 
in construction activities subject to the standards 
under sub. (1). The department shall do all of the 
following: 

1 . Identify those persons involved in plan prepara-
tion, plan review, construction supervision or inspec-
tions who are required to be trained. 
4. Identify other persons who may benefit from the 

training program, and encourage those persons to 
enroll in the training program. 

(b) The department may impose fees for the train-
ing program. 

(c) The department shall establish the training pro-
gram in consultation with the department of natural 

vetoed resources. 
in Part 

M(d) Any training required under this subsection 
may be conducted by the department or by another 
person with the approval of the department . 
SECTION 23 . 88 .11 (1) (intro .), (a), (b) and (d) of 

the statutes are amended to read : 
88 .11 (1) (intro .) The department of agriculture, 

trade and consumer protection shall employ an engi-
neer to improve district operations . The department 
may shah do all of the following: 

(a) Perform inspections in drainage districts to 
determine compliance with this section. 

(b) Review and approve district maintenance plans 
including ditch designs; installation and maintenance 
of structures ; and plans for drainage, drainage con-
trol, soil conservation and water conservation, and 
require alteration of plans and existing structures in 
order to achieve and maintain compliance with per-
formance standards established under par. (i) . 

(d) Review and approve district designs for new 
ditches and structures awl assist districts in develop-
ing hydrologic and hydraulic information about 
project effectiveness) and require alteration of the 
designs in order to achieve and maintain compliance 
with performance standards established under par. (i) . 
SECTION 24 . 88 .11 (1) (h) and (i) of the statutes 

are repealed and recreated to read : 
88.11 (1) (h) Establish, by rule, procedures for 

assessments and reassessments. 

Vetoed (i) Establish, by rule, 
;n part performance stan-

dards for drainage district structures, ditches, mainte-
nance and operations, in order to minimize adverse 
effects on water quality. The performance standards 
shall be consistent with any requirements imposed by 
the department of natural resources under s. 88.31 . 
SECTION 25 . 88.11 (1) (j) and (k) of the statutes 

are created to read : 

88.161 Transition for certain drainage districts. A 
drainage district operating under s. 88 .16, 1989 stats., 
becomes a drainage district under this chapter as a 
matter of law on the first day of the 13th month begin-
ning after the effective date of this section . . . . [revisor 
inserts date]. The records, assessments, funds and 
indebtedness of such a drainage district become the 
records, assessments, funds and indebtedness of the 
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88 .11 (1) (j) Prepare reports for the purposes of sub . 
(3) . 

(k) Establish, by rule, a procedure Vetoed 
4, ~~2~~'~~ for an invesriga- in Part 

tion of whether a drainage district complies with this 
section and any requirements imposed by the depart-
ment under this section . 
SECTION 26 . 88.11 (lm) of the statutes is created 

to read : 
88.11 (lm) The department of agriculture, trade 

and consumer protection may perform any functions 
related to drainage districts that the department con-
siders appropriate. 
SECTION 27 . 88.11 (3) (intro .) and (4) of the stat-

utes are amended to read : 
88.11 (3) (intro.) If the area reseended by a 

board proposed for drainage exceeds 200 acres in a 
single project, the board or the petitioners , prior to the 
court's hearing on its report, shall procure and file 
with the court a report of the department of agricul-
ture, trade and consumer protection on all of the 
following: 

(4) The board or the petitioners, with the aid of an 
engineer having the qualifications specified in s. 88.21 
(5), shall make the necessary survey and evaluation as 
directed by the department of agriculture, trade and 
consumer protection for its report . 
SECTION 28 . 88.11 (6), (7) and (8) of the statutes 

are created to read : 
88.11 (6) A drainage district shall comply with the 

rules promulgated under this section and any require-
ments imposed by the department of agriculture, trade 
and consumer protection under this section. 

(7) The department of agriculture, trade and con-
sumer protection may issue a special order directing 
the immediate cessation of work regulated under this 
section until the necessary plan approval is obtained 
or until the project complies with this section. 

(8) Any person who violates this section may be 
required to forfeit not less than $25 nor more than Vetoed 
$5,00 for each violation. Each day of continued vio- 

in Part lation constitutes a separate offense. 
SECTION 29 . 88 .16 (6) of the statutes is created to 

read : 
88.16 (6) This section does not apply to any drain-

age district beginning on the first day of the 13th 
month beginning after the effective date of this subsec-
tion . . . . [revisor inserts date]. 
SECTION 30 . 88.161 of the statutes is created to 

read : 
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whether the standards are consistent with the pur-
poses of the soil and water resource management pro-
gram under s. 92.14 (2). 
SECTION 33n . 92.14 (3m) of the statutes is created 

to read : 
92.14 (3m) SHORELAND b~~ MANAGEMENT Vetoed 

GRANTS . From the appropriation under s. 20.115 (7) 'n Part 
(q), the department shall award grants to counties or 
farmers for implementing best management practices 
required under a shoreland~~management ordi- Vetoed 
nance enacted under s. 92.17, including reimburse- in Part 
ment for all of the following: 

(a) The cost of fencing that the landowner installs 
in order to comply with the ordinance . 

(b) The cost of providing a well for livestock if, as a 
result of complying with the ordinance, the livestock 
does not have adequate access to water for drinking 
purposes . 
SECTION 33p. 92 .14 (4) (intro .) of the statutes is 

amended to read: 
92 . 14 (4) OTHER SOIL AND WATER RESOURCE GRANTS . 

(intro .) From the moneys remaining in s. 20.115 (7) 
(c) after the department has awarded all grants for a 
ear under sub. 3 the department may award grants 
or from the appropriation under s. 20.115 (7) {s) Lq), 
the department may award grants to any eligible 
county, including any county which has received a 
grant under sub. (3), for one or more of the following: 
SECTION 33t. 92.14 (4r) of the statutes is created 

to read : 
92.14 (4r) REQUESTING TRANSFER OF FUNDS. The 

department shall submit a request to the joint commit-
tee on finance for the transfer of funds from the 
appropriation under s . 20.370 (4) (cq) to the appropri-
ation under s. 20.115 (7) (q) if necessary to provide 
grants under sub. (4) (c) . 
SECTION 34 . 92.14 (6) (h) 1 . d . of the statutes is 

amended to read : 
92.14 (6) (h) 1 . d. The grant for the facility or sys-

tem, combined with all other governmental funding, is 
no more than $18;AA9 $20,000, except that there is no 
limit on the amount of the grant if the principal pur-
pose of the facility or system is to prevent or control 
barnyard runoff. 
SECTION 35 . 92.14 (6) (h) 4 of the statutes is cre-

ated to read : 
92.14 (6) (h) 4. The department may exceed the lim-

its under subd . 1 . d. and e. in cases of economic hard-
ship, as defined by rule by the department . The 
department may issue grants that exceed the limits 
under subd . 1 . d. and e. to no more than 10% of the 
recipients who receive grants under this section for an 
animal waste management facility or system . 

Vetoed 
~ m Part 
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drainage district that takes its place. Before the first 
day of the 13th month beginning after the effective 
date of this section . . . . [revisor inserts date], the circuit 
court of each county having a drainage district that 
has elected to operate under s. 88.16, 1989 stats., shall 
appoint a county drainage board under s. 88.17, if 
none exists, to take the place of the board of drainage 
commissioners of a district that elected to operate 
under s. 88 .16, 1989 stats. The terms of office of the 
members of the new board commence on the first day 
of the 13th month beginning after the effective date of 
this section . . . . [revisor inserts date]. 
SECTION 31 . 92.05 (3) (j) of the statutes is created 

to read : 
92.05 (3) (j) Milkhouse wastewater . The depart-

ment, in consultation with appropriate state and fed-
Vetoed eral agencies, shall promulgate 
in part guidelines~NIVI~.~ 

f* 
ON\"Xl=l 
o rr Jetermining eligibil-

ity for financial assistance under ss . 92.14 and 144.23 
Vetoed for milkhouse wastewater ~ ̀~ `t; t r1 
in Part 

V 

i 

SECTION 32 . 92 .07 (15) of the statutes is created 
to read: 

92.0 (1S) ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT OF 
ORDINANCES . A land conservation committee may, if 
authorized by the county board, administer and 

Vetoed ~~~~~~~ enforce 
in Part 

those provisions of an ordinance enacted under s. 
Vetoed 101 .65 (1) (a) related to construction site erosion or a 
in paw *WN`OkNN~Nzoning ordinance enacted 

under s. 59 .974 . 
SECTION 33 . 92.08 (1) of the statutes is amended 

to read : 
92.08 (1) Every land conservation committee shall 

prepare annually for its county a plan which describes 
the soil and water resource activities to be undertaken 
by that county and the dollar amounts required for 
personnel to administer and implement activities in 
that county related to soil conservation activities 
required under ss . 92.104 and 92.105 to claim a farm-
land preservation credit under s. 71 .09 (11) , activities 

Vetoed required under s. 92.17 related to shoreland 'tz1 
in Part management or activities required under s. 144.25 
Vetoed (gm) related to the development or implementation of 
in Part animal waste 4 ordinances . 

The land conservation committee shall submit that 
plan to the county board of that county and to the 
department . 
SECTION 33m. 92.106 of the statutes is created to 

read: 
92.106 Department review . The department shall 

review all soil and water conservation standards under 
s. 92.105 at least once every 5 years to determine 
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(2) AUTHORITY TO ENACT ORDINANCE . (1) A city or Vetoed 
village may enact a shoreland k14 management in Part 
ordinance . 

(ag) A county may enact a shareland 
~ 

man- Vetoed 
agement ordinance . A county shoreland man- ;n Part 
agement ordinance does not apply in any town that 
enacts an ordinance under par . (ar) . 

(ar) A town may enact a shorelanan- Vetoed 
agement ordinance that is . `t~`a,~~s,~ `~` in Part 
i "prepared under sub . (1) . 

(b) If a county, city or village proposes to enact an 
ordinance based on the guidelines prepared under sub. Vetoed 
(1), or if a town proposes to enact a shoreland ~~ ;n Part 
management ordinance, the county, city, village or 
town shall submit a draft of the ordinance `Vetoed 
13~'1to the department. in Part 

(c) The board shall review a draft of an ordinance 
submitted under par. (b) and make recommendations 
to the department . 

(d) The department shall review and approve or 
disapprove a draft of an ordinance submitted under 
par. (b). 

(e) A county, city or village may enact an ordinance 
based on the guidelines prepared under sub. (1) only if 
the draft of the ordinance is approved by the depart- 
ment under par. (d). A town may enact a shoreland Vetoed 

management ordinance only if the draft of the in Part 
ordinance is approved by the department under par. 

(Zril) AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE ORDINANCE . A 
county, city, village or town may not enforce a shore- 
land, ~~ management ordinance unless funds Vetoed 

have been appropriated for grants under s . 92.14 (3m) . In Part 

(2I') DEPARTMENT NOT REQUIRE ENACTMENT : The 
department may not require a .county, city, village or 
town to enact an ordinance under this section as a 
condition of any other program administered by the 

Vetoed 
in Part 

~W~m 
SECTION 36 . 92.14 (6) (i) 3 of the statutes is 

repealed . 
SECTION 37. 92.14 (6) (k) of the statutes is created 

to read : 

Vetoed 92.14 (6) (k) J\ The department shall identify by 
in part rule the types of cost-shared practices and the mini-

mum grant amounts for cost-sharing grants that 

Part 

`E~`kZs; any subsequent owner of the property to 
maintain the cost-shared practice for the life of the 
cost-shared practice, as determined by the depart-
ment . 

~'l 
SECTION 38 . 92.14 (10) of the statutes is amended 

to read : 

Vetoed 
in Part 

`r~~ shall consult with the governing bod-
ies of counties, cities, villages and towns to secure vol-
untary uniformity of regulations, so far as practicable; 
shall identify low-cost practices 

. , and 
shall extend assistance to counties, cities, villages and 
towns under this section. 

SECTION 40. 92.18 of the statutes is created to 
read : 

Vetoed 92.17 Shoreland management. (1) GUIDE-

in Part LINES ORDINANCE; . The 
~~ guidelines for a shoreland ~man-

agement ordinance 

shall establish standards for activities related to 
Vetoed 
in Part the purpose of maintaining and improving surface 

water quality. 
Vetoed 
in Part \ 

Vetoed 
in Part 

92.14 (10) TRAINING . The da .� ., . .r .�o.,r Shall ideR 
r:F . r : .�, ,;+1, the .7o rr .�o..t .,f *,a+�..,1 

e 
., 

msetwees, th tired for- the personnel of 
., .. t.. ., ..,., .-,70,7 a grant under- this seetien or s. 144.25 

water- pollution abatement PFOjeet or- soil and water- 
e.,t 

funded 
7.., 

that grant and shall 
,. 

di^a*° ° a^'' a tT^iniag p . The county may use 
eke a grant under this section for training 
required under s. 92.18 or for any other training neces-
sary to prepare personnel to perform job duties 
related to this section. The department may contract 
with any person from the appropriation under s. 
20.115 (7) (c) for services to administer or implement 
this chapter, including information and education and 
training . . 

SECTION 39. 92.17 of the statutes is created to 
read : 
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Vetoed 
in Part 

Vetoed 
in Part 
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92.18 Training and certification. (1) The depart-
ment shall, by rule, establish a program of training 
and certification for persons who review plans for, 
conduct inspections of or engage in activities under 
any of the following: 

(a) This chapter. 
(b) Section 144.25, if those activities relate to agri-

cultural practices. 
(2) The department shall do all of the following: 
(a) Identify those persons involved in plan review 

or inspections who are required to obtain 
certification. 

(b) Establish the requirements for and the term of 
initial certification, and the requirements for recertifi-
cation upon expiration of that term . To the extent 
possible, the department shall establish the require-
ments for certification in conformance with the engi-
neering approval system used by the federal soil 
conservation service in providing technical assistance 
under 7 CFR 610.1 to 610.5 . The department may 
require applicants to pass an examination in order to 
receive initial certification . 

(c) Establish different levels of certification as the 
department determines is appropriate. 

(d) Identify persons other than inspectors and plan 
reviewers who may benefit from the training program, 
and encourage those persons to enroll in the training 
program. 

(3) The department may impose fees for the train-
ing and certification program. 

(4) The department shall promulgate rules under 
this section in consultation with the department of 
natural resources. 

(5) Any training required under this section may be 
conducted by the department or the department of 
natural resources or by another person with the 
approval of the department . 

(6) The department may suspend or revoke a certi-
fication under this section for failure to comply with 
this section or rules promulgated under this section. 
SECTION 41 . 93.07 (24) (intro .) of the statutes is 

amended to read : 
93.07 (24) ENFORCEMENT OF LAWS . (intro .) TO 

enforce chs. 88 and 93 to 100 and all other laws 
entrusted to its administration, and especially : 
SECTION 42. 93.22 of the statutes is amended to 

read : 
93.22 Enforcement provisions. (1) In cases arising 

under chs. 88 and 93 to 100, the department may be 
represented by its attorney . 

(2) The department may, with the approval of the 
governor, appoint special counsel to prosecute or 
assist in the prosecution of any case arising under chs. 
88 and 93 to 100. The cost of such special counsel 
shall be charged to the appropriation for the depart-
ment of agriculture, trade and consumer protection . 

(3) In any criminal or civil action under chs. 88 and 
93 to 100, any exception, exemption, proviso, excuse 
or qualification contained in any of said chapters, or 

in any order, standard or regulation thereunder, may 
be proved by the defendant, but need not be specified 
or negatived in the information or complaint, and, if 
so specified or negatived, no proof in relation to the 
matters so specified or negatived, shall be required of 
the plaintiff. 
SECTION 43 . 101 .615 of the statutes is renum-

bered 101 .615 (intro .) and amended to read : 
101 .615 Application . (intro .) This subchapter 

applies to a dwelling the initial construction of which 
was commenced on or after December 1, 1978, except 
that s. as follows: 

(1) Section 101 .645 applies to a dwelling the initial 
construction of which was commenced before, on or 
after May 23, 1978 . 
SECTION 44 . 101 .615 (2) of the statutes is created 

to read: 
101 .615 (2) Section 101 .653 applies to a dwelling 

the initial construction of which was commenced c -1 
or after the effective date of this subsection . . . . [revisor 
inserts date]. 

Vetoed 
in Part 

SECTION 46 . 101 .651 (3) of the statutes is 
amended to read : 

101 .651 (3) T4ie Except as provided in sub. (3m) or 
3s the department or a county may not enforce this 
subchapter or an ordinance adopted enacted under s. 
101 .65 (1) (a) or provide inspection services in a 
municipality unless requested to do so by a person 
with respect to a particular dwelling or by the munici-
pality . A request by a person or a municipality with 
respect to a particular dwelling does not give the 
department or a county authority with respect to any 
other dwelling . Costs shall be collected under s. 
101 .65 (1) (c) or ss . 101 .63 (9) and 101 .65 (2) from the 
person or municipality making the request. 
SECTION 47 . 101 .651 (3m) and (3s) of the statutes 

are created to read : 
101 .651 (3m) The department may enforce s. 

101 .653 in a municipality that does not perform or 
contract for inspection services under s. 101 .65 (1) (a) 
or (b). A county may enforce those provisions of an 
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ordinance enacted under s. 101 .65 (1) (a) related to 
construction site erosion in any city or village that 
does not perform or contract for inspection services 
under s. 101 .65 (1) (a) or (b). The department or the 
county shall collect a fee for the inspection services 
under this subsection . 

(3s) A county shall enforce those provisions of an 
ordinance enacted under s. 101 .65 (1) (a) related to 
construction site erosion in its unincorporated area . 
A town may not enforce those provisions of an ordi-
nance enacted under s. 101 .65 (1) (a) related to con-
struction site erosion unless the department delegates 
enforcement authority to the town. If the town 
requests delegation of enforcement authority, the 
department shall delegate that authority if the town 
submits information to the department that demon-
strates the town's capacity to comply with s. 101 .653 
(5) (a). 
SECTION 48 . 101 .653 of the statutes is created to 

read : 
101.653 Construction site erosion control. (1) DEFI-

NITION. In this section, "best management practices" 
means practices, techniques or measures that the 
department determines to be effective means of 
preventing or reducing pollutants of surface water 
generated from construction sites . 

SOIL EROSION PREVENTION RULES. The depart-
ment shall promulgate rules that establish standards 
for practices to prevent soil erosion related to the con-
struction of one- and 2-family dwellings, subject to all 
of the following requirements : 

(a) At a minimum, the rules shall require the use of 
best management practices. 

(b) The rules shall require the use of more restric-
tive or additional practices on an area with a slope 
that is greater than 12%. 

Vetoed 
in Part 

APPLICABILITY OF LOCAL SUBDIVISION REGULA- 
TION. All powers granted to a county, city, village or 
town under s . 236.45 may be exercised by it with 
respect to construction site erosion control regulation 
if the county, city, village or town has or provides a 
planning commission or agency . 

(S) MUNICIPAL RESPONSIBILITIES ; DEPARTMENT 
REVIEW. (a) Each city, village, town or county that 
enforces those provisions of an ordinance enacted 
under s. 101 .65 (1) (a) related to construction site ero-
sion shall do all of the following: 

1 . Obtain the services of an inspector certified Vetoed 
-~RW," y to conduct all inspections related to the in Part soil erosion control standards under this section. 

2. Obtain the services of a plan reviewer certified Vetoed 
to review all erosion control plans sub- in Part 

mitted under this section. 
3. Review erosion control plans, conduct inspec-

tions of erosion control practices and enforce the 
requirements of this section as provided in s. 101 .65 
(1) (d) . 
4. Complete the review of an erosion control plan 

no later than the 15th working day after the day that 
the erosion control plan is submitted. 

(b) The department shall review the construction 
site erosion control program for one- and 2-family 
dwellings of each city, village, town or county that 
enforces those provisions of an ordinance enacted 
under s. 101 .65 (1) (a) related to construction site ero-
sion to ascertain compliance with par. (a) and the rules 
promulgated under this section. This review shall 
include all of the following: 

1. A performance audit of the erosion control pro-
gram of the county, city, village or town . 

Vetoed 
in Part 

(2m) RULES FOR ADMINISTRATION . The department 
shall promulgate rules for the administration of con-
struction site erosion control under this subchapter by 
counties, cities, villages and towns, including provi-
sions regarding the issuance of permits and the collec-
tion and distribution of fees . 
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2. A written determination by the department, 
issued every 3 years, of whether or not the county, 
city, village or town complies with par. (a). 

Vetoed 
n Part 

Vetoed 
in Part 

(6m) REVIEW. The department and the department 
of natural resources shall enter into a memorandum of 
agreement that establishes a process for reviewing the 
standards established under sub. (2), periodically 

Vetoed updating those standards and reviewing the training 
in Part Program ~t~~~`s`~~. The memoran-

dum of understanding shall ensure that local officials 
and other persons interested in the standards estab- 

Vetoed lished under sub . (2) and the training program 100~ in Part may participate in the process. 
ENFORCEMENT; REMEDIES . (1) A county, city, 

village or town may submit orders to abate violations 
of those provisions of an ordinance enacted under s. 
101 .65 (1) (a) related to construction site erosion to 
the district attorney, the corporation counsel or the 
attorney general for enforcement. The district attor-
ney, the corporation counsel or the attorney general 
may enforce those orders . 

(b) The department or a city, village, town or 
county may issue a special order directing the immedi-
ate cessation of work on a one- or 2-family dwelling 
until the necessary plan approval is obtained or until 
the site complies with the rules promulgated under 
sub. (2) . 
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Vetoed 
in Part Vetoed 

in Part 

SECTION 54 . 144.25 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is 
amended to read : 

144.25 (1) (intro .) The purposes of the nonpoint 
source pollution abatement gfant financial assistance 
program under this section are to : 
SECTION 55 . 144.25 (2) (a) of the statutes, as 

affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, is amended to 
read : 

144.25 (2) (a) "Best management practices" means 
practices, techniques or measures , except for dredg= 
inks, identified in areawide water quality management 
plans, which are determined to be the most effective 
means of preventing or reducing pollutants generated 
from nonpoint sources, or from the sediments of 
inland lakes polluted by nonpoint sources, to a level 
compatible with water quality, objectives established 
under this section and which do not have an adverse 
impact on fish and wildlife habitat. The practices, 
techniques or measures include land acquisition, 
storm sewer rerouting and the removal of structures 
necessary to install structural urban best management 
practices facilities for the handling and treatment of 
milkhouse wastewater ; repair of fences built using 

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.



grants under this section and measures to prevent or 
reduce pollutants generated from mine tailings 
disposal sites for which the department has not 
approved a plan of operation under s. 144.44 (3). 

SECTION 56. 144.25 (2) (be) and (bs) of the stat-
utes are created to read : 

144.25 (2) (be) "Priority lake" means any lake or 
group of lakes that the department has identified 
under sub. (4) (cd) . 

(bs) "Priority lake area" means a priority lake and 
the area surrounding the priority lake designated by 
the department for the implementation of the 
nonpoint source pollution abatement project for the 
priority lake . 

Vetoed SECTION 57 . 14425 (4),WXV(cd) of the statutes 
in Part are amended to read : 

is within the priority watershed or priority lake area 
or, if one does not exist, of riparian property owners . 

Vetoed 
in Part 

Vetoed 
in Part 

(cd) Identify, through the continuing planning pro-
cess under s. 147.25; the lakes where the need for 
nonpoint source water pollution abatement is most 
critical and identify for those lakes the best manage-
ment practices necessary to meet water quality objec-
tives. The department shall collect the information 
necessary to determine the need to designate lakes as 

Vetoed priority lakes 
in Part . The department 

shall prepare project funding lists for projects affect-
ing priority lakes subject to the approval of the 
department of agriculture, trade and consumer 
protection . 
SECTION 58 . 144.25 (4) (dm) of the statutes is cre-

ated to read : 
144.25 (4) (dm) Establish water quality objectives 

for each priority watershed and priority lake and iden-
tify the best management practices 

Vetoed 
in Part to 

ac ieve t e water quality objectives . 
SECTION 59 . 144.25 (4) (dr) of the statutes is cre-

ated to read : 
144.25 (4) (dr) Appoint a committee for each prior-

ity watershed and priority lake, to advise the depart-
ment, the department of agriculture, trade and 
consumer protection and the counties, cities and vil-
lages concerning all aspects of the nonpoint source 
pollution abatement financial assistance program. 
Each committee shall include at least 2 farmers as 
members if the priority watershed or priority lake area 
includes property in agricultural use. Each committee 
shall include at least 2 representatives of a public 
inland lake protection and rehabilitation district that 

SECTION 62 . 144.25 (4) (g) (intro .) and 2 of the 
statutes are amended to read : 

144.25 (4) (g) (intro .) In cooperation with the 
department of agriculture, trade and consumer pro-
tection and the appropriate governmental unit, pre-
pare priority watershed and priority lakes plans to 
implement nonpoint source water pollution abate-
ment projects and storm water control activities 
described in sub. (8c) in priority watersheds and pri-
ority hAes lake areas. In preparing the plans, the 
department shall: 
2. Promote significant participation from the 

department of agriculture, trade and consumer pro-
tection and other state agencies, governmental units 
and other persons located in any priority watershed or 
in any ̂roj°e " °ffe+in" priority lake whish area that 
is the subject of the plan . 

~ Vetoed 
\\ in Part 

Vetoed SECTION 64. 144.25 (4) (g) .'~; 8 and 9 of the stat- ~n Pert utes are created to read : 
144.25 (4) (g) Vetoed 

in Part 
. . . . 

~~ . 
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mental unit awarded 4 gFant under- this seetieft or s . 
92.14 to administer- and implement any neapeint 

. ., .e.. .. e,.. r. .�aaa t ., ., *s .,. . grant ., ..a shall 
..ai�.,*v ,.,, *,. , The A govern-

mental unit may use tie a grant under this section for 
training required under s. 92.18at~ or for Vetoed 

any other training necessary to prepare personnel to in Part 
perform job duties related to this section. The depart- 
ment may contract with any person from the appr-e-
pr4atian appropriations under s . 20.370 (4) (cc) and 
cq~ for services to administer or implement this chap-
ter, including information and education and training . 

b. A procedure for establishing implementation 
priorities to meet the needs identified in subd . 8. a. 
with the highest priority given to significant sources of 
nonpoint pollution that substantially inhibit the 
achievement of water quality objectives . 

c. Consultation with the committee appointed 
under par. (dr) concerning the implementation plan. 
d. A requirement to review the implementation 

plan periodically and to modify the implementation 
plan to reflect the agreements entered into by land-
owners and operators to implement best management 
practices. 

e. Provisions for public notice and education con-
cerning the implementation plan in the period during 
which grants are available to governmental units and 
landowners and operators, in order to achieve the 
greatest level of voluntary participation . 

Vetoed 
in Part 

SECTION 67b . 144.25 (5) (a) of the statutes is 
amended to read : 

9. Complete the planning process in all priority 
watersheds by December 31, 2000 . 

Vetoed 
in Part 

144.25 (5m) Upon completion of plans by the 
department under sub. (4) (g), the governmental unit 
or regional planning commission under sub. (4m) and 
the department of agriculture, trade and consumer 
protection under sub. (5), the department shall pre-
pare and approve the final plan for a priority water-
shed or priority lake . 
SECTION 70 . 144.25 (8)~ (a) and (cm) of the Vetoed Part statutes are amended to read : '° 

SECTION 65 . 144.25 (4) (j) of the statutes is 
amended to read : 

144.25 (4) (j) 

91 WTSAcT 309 

neaPrt ~~~~ 
8. Establish an implementation plan for each prior-

ity watershed and priority lake, including all of the 
following : 
a. A list of the best management practices identified 

under par. (dm) that are most critically needed to 
achieve water quality objectives in the priority water-
shed or priority lake . 

Vetoed 
in Part 
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144.25 (5) (a) Approve or disapprove the project 
funding list of any priority watershed or priority lakes 
project about which it receives notice under sub. (4) (c) 
or cd . 

SECTION 68. 144.25 (5) (e) of the statutes is 
amended to read : 

144.25 (5) (e) Identify areas within a priority water-
shed or priority lake project whish area that are sub-
ject to activities required under ss . 92.104 and 92.105 . 
SECTION 69. 144.25 (5m) of the statutes is created 

to read : 
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Vetoed 
in Part 

144.25 (8) (a) Governmental units and individual 
landowners or operators shall he are eligible for cost-
sharing grants . 

Vetoed 
in Part 

Vetoed 
in Part 

SECTION 74b . 144.25 (8) (e) of the statutes is 
amended to read : 

144.25 (8) (e) Grants Except as provided in sub. 
(8c), grants may only be used for implementing best 
management practices. 
SECTION 75 . 144.25 (8) (gm) of the statutes is cre-

ated to read : 
144.25 (8) (gm) The department may exceed the 

limit under par. (g) and any limit imposed by rule on 
the total amount of a grant in cases of economic hard- 
ship, as defined by the department by rule Vetoed 

in Part 

. The department may issue grants 
that excee those limits to no more than 10% of the 
landowners or operators who receive grants under this 
section. 

(cm) Grants may be provided from the ae-
fieft appropriations under s. 20.370 (4) (cc) and c 
to applicants for projects affecting priority lakes iden-
tified under sub. (4) (cd) if the project is in conform-
ance with areawide water quality management plans 

Vetoed and the purposes specified under sub. (1)` 
in Part 

Vetoed 
in Part 

SECTION 78. 144.25 (8) titvMX(n) of the statutes Vetoed in Part are created to read : 

Vetoed 
in Part Vetoed 

in Part 

(n) ~ The department shall identify by rule the vetoeu 
types of cost-shared practices and the minimum grant in Part 
amounts for cost-sharing grants that require ~ Vetoed 

in Part 

. 
~ 

V . 
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Vetoed ~.~.1 
in Part any subsequent owner of the property to 

maintain the cost-shared practice for the life of the 
cost-shared practice, as determined by the depart- 

Vetoed ment . ''l~ 
in Part 

SECTION 78h . 144.25 (8) (o) of the statutes is cre-
ated to read : 

144.25 (8) (o) The department shall provide grants 
for animal waste storage facilities in amounts not to 

Vetoed exceed $20,000 
in Part 

SECTION 78u . 144 .25 (8c) of the statutes is created 
to read : 

144.25 (8c) The department may distribute a grant 
to a municipality that is required to control storm 
water discharges under 33 USC 1342 (p) in a priority 
watershed or priority lake area .for practices, tech-
niques or measures to control storm water discharges 
if those practices, techniques or measures are identi-
fied in the plan under sub. (4) (g) for the' priority 
watershed or priority lake area . 
SECTION 79 . 144.25 (8e) of the statutes is created 

to read : 
144.25 (8e) The department may not require a per-

son who received a cost-sharing grant to repay the 
cost-sharing grant on the basis of a violation of this 
section, rules promulgated under this section or the 
grant agreement, if, at the time of the violation, the 
person who received the grant no longer owns or oper-
ates the land for which the department provided the 
grant. This subsection applies without regard to 
whether the person received the grant before, on or 
after the effective date of this subsection . . . . [revisor 
inserts date]. 
SECTION 80 . 144.25 (8m) of the statutes is 

amended to read : 
144.25 (8m) If the department determines under 

sub. (4) (g) 5 that a county, city, village or town should 
Vetoed be required to develop a 
in Part . manure storage 

ordinance under s. 92.16, that county, city, village or 
town shall make a commitment to develop and adopt 
the ordinance at least ,. _ before � ..,o* :,.., �c 
the ReRPeiRt seUrse-water- pollution abatemeq4 t 

j°^* f^F °°hieh '* r°e°iv°° as a condition of receiving 
a grant under this section. 

Vetoed 
in Part 

Vetoed 
in Part 
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in Part 

Vetoed 
in Part 
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Vetoed 
in Part Vetoed 

in Part 
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Vetoed 
in Part Vetoed 

in Part 
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in Part 

Vetoed 
irr Part 
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Vetoed 

Spown

inPart 

(c) The interest rate on the loan, including any orig- 
ination fees or other charges, is approved by the 
authority . 

(d) The loan term is not less than 3 years nor more 
than 10 years beginning on the date on which the 
financial institution disburses the loan . 

(e) The financial institution believes that it is rea-
sonably likely that the borrower will be able to repay 
the loan in full with interest . 

(f) The financial institution agrees to the percentage 
of guarantee established for the loan by the authority. 

(4) AUTHORITY DUTIES . (a) The authority shall give 
highest priority for loan guarantees under this section 
to loans for the installation of best management prac-
tices in a priority watershed or priority lake area . 

(b) The authority shall establish the maximum 
amount of a loan that may be guaranteed under this 
section. 

(5) GUARANTEE OF COLLECTION. (a) Subject to par. 
(b) and sub. (4) (a), the authority shall guarantee col-
lection of a percentage, not exceeding 90%, of the 
principal of a loan eligible for a guarantee under sub. 
(2). The authority shall establish the percentage of the 
principal of an eligible loan that it will guarantee. The 
authority may establish a single percentage for all 
guaranteed loans or establish different percentages for 
eligible loans on an individual basis. 

(b) Except as provided in s. 234.93 (3), the total 
guaranteed principal amount of all loans that the 
authority may guarantee under par. (a) may not 
exceed $850,000 . 
SECTION 91t . 342.06 (lm) of the statutes is cre-

ated to read : 
342.06 (lm) On the form for application for a cer-

tificate of title, the department may show the fee under 
s . 342.14 (3m) separately from the fee under s . 342.14 
(1) or (3) . 
SECTION 92 . 342.14 (3m) of the statutes is created 

to read : 
342.14 (3m) Upon filing an application under sub. 

(1) or (3), a nonpoint source pollution fee of $7.50 by 
the owner of the vehicle. The fee specified under this 
subsection is in addition to any other fee specified in 
this section. 
SECTION 92g . 443.14 (10) of the statutes is cre-

ated to read : 
443 .14 (10) Any person employed by a county or 

this state who is engaged in the planning, design,, 
installation or regulation of soil and water conserva- 
tion activities under ch . 92 or s. 144.25=41" and Vetoed 
who is certified under s. 92.18 , in Part 
SECTION 92k. 443.14 (I1) of the statutes is cre- 

ated to read : 
443.14 (11) Any land surveyor registered under s. 

443.06 who is engaged in the planning, design, instal- 

-1649- 

SECTION 91 . 227.01 (13) (zn) of the statutes is cre-
ated to read : 

227.01 (13) (zn) Establishes water quality objec-
tives for priority watersheds or priority lakes under s . 
144.25 (4) (dm). 
SECTION 91f. 234.265 (2) of the statutes, as 

affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, is amended to 
read : 
234.265 (2) Records or portions of records consist-

ing of personal or financial information provided by a 
person seeking a grant or loan under s. 234.08, 234.49, 
234.59, 234.65, 234.67, 234.70, 234.765, 234.82, 
234.83, 234.87, 234.90, 234.905 or 234 .907, seeking 
financial assistance under ss . 234.75 to 234.802, seek-
ing investment of funds under s. 234.03 (18m) or in 
which the authority has invested funds under s. 234.03 
(18m), unless the person consents to disclosure of the 
information. 
SECTION 91g. 234.87 of the statutes is created to 

read : 
234.87 Nonpoint source pollution abatement loan 

guarantee program . (1) DEFINITIONS . In this section : 
(a) "Best management practices" has the meaning 

given in s . 144.25 (2) (a) . 
(b) "Priority lake area" has the meaning given in s . 

144.25 (2) (bs) . 
(c) "Priority watershed" has the meaning given in s. 

144.25 (2) (c) . 
(2) GUARANTEE REQUIREMENTS . The authority may 

use money from the Wisconsin development reserve 
fund under s. 234.93 to guarantee a loan under this 
section if all of the following apply: 

(a) The borrower is a landowner or operator and 
has a debt to asset ratio of at least 40% but not more 
than 80%. 

(b) The loan qualifies as an eligible loan under sub . 
(3) . 

(c) The lender is a financial institution that enters 
into an agreement under s. 234.93 (2) (a). 

(3) ELIGIBLE LOAN . A loan is an eligible loan if all of 
the following apply: 

(a) The loan is made for the installation of best 
management practices, as certified by the department 
of natural resources or the department of agriculture, 
trade and consumer protection . 

(b) If the loan is made for the installation of best 
management practices in a priority watershed or pri-

Vetoed ority lake area, 
in Part 

the loan is made 
for the installation of best management practices in 
one of the following: 

1 . A priority watershed or priority lake area that is 
identified by the department of natural resources 
under s . 144.25 (4) after the effective date of this sub-
division . . . . [revisor inserts date] . 
2. A priority watershed or priority lake area that is 

identified by the department of natural resources 
under s . 144.25 (4) (cm). 
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Vetoed lation or regulation of soil and water conservation 
in Part activities under ch . 92 or s . 144.25 ~~w . 

SECTION 92m. 600.01 (1) (b) 8 of the statutes, as 
affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, is amended to 
read : 
600.01 (1) (b) 8. Guarantees of the Wisconsin hous-

ing and economic development authority under ss . 
234.67, 234.765, 234.82, 234.83, 234.87, 234.90, 
234.905 and 234.907 . 
SECTION 9104. Nonstatutory provisions ; agricul-

Vetoed tore, trade and consumer protection . (1) SHORELAND 
I11 Part ~i~~ MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE GUIDELINES . The 

department of agriculture, trade and consumer pro-
Vetoed tection shall 
in Part .~.a~~at~a.xb 

priate standing committees in the manner provided 
under section 13 .172 (3) of the statutes . 

(6) POSITION AUTHORIZATIONS . The authorized 
FTE positions for the department of agriculture, trade 
and consumer protection are increased by 8.0 GPR 
positions on July 1, 1992, to be funded from the 
appropriation under section 20.115 (7) (q) of the stat-
utes, as created by this act, for the purpose of perform-
ing the duties of the department of agriculture, trade 
and consumer protection under section 92.14 of the 
statutes, as affected by this act. 

(6g) MANURE STORAGE FACILITIES . In fiscal year 
1992-93, the department of agriculture, trade and con-
sumer protection shall allocate $100,000 from the 
appropriation under section 20.115 (7) (q) of the stat-
utes, as created by this act, for grants for manure stor-
age facilities under section 92.14 of the statutes, as 
affected by this act. 
SECTION 9129 . Nonstatutory provisions; industry, 

labor and human relations. (1) RULES FOR CONSTRUC-
TION SITE EROSION. The department of industry, labor 
and human relations shall submit proposed rules for 
the purpose of regulating construction site erosion for 
one- and 2-family dwellings, under section 101 .653 of 
the statutes, as created by this act, to the legislative 
council staff for review under section 227.15 (1) of the 
statutes within one year after the effective date of this 
subsection . 

`'1ls~~r11Wjappoint a committee 
Vetoed to assist in the drafting of the guidelines bW 
in Part under section 92.17 (1) of the statutes, as created by 

this act . The committee shall include at least 3 repre-
sentatives of livestock and dairy farm organizations 
and at least one representative of the Wisconsin towns 

Vetoed association, `f the Wisconsin coun-
in Part ties association, 

'q 
`the Wisconsin 

land conservation association and, 
environmental organizations. The committee shall 
also include 4 legislators, one each from the majority 
and minority parties from each house. 

COMMITTEE FOR RULE DRAFTING . The depart-
ment of agriculture, trade and consumer protection 
shall appoint a committee under section 227 .13 of the 
statutes to assist in the drafting of rules required under 
section 88.11 of the statutes, as affected by this act. 
The committee shall include at least one drainage 
engineer, 2 representatives of drainage districts, 2 rep-
resentatives of environmental organizations, 2 farm-
ers, a soil scientist and a hydrologist . 

(4) RULES APPLICABLE TO DRAINAGE DISTRICTS. The 
department of agriculture, trade and consumer pro-
tection shall submit proposed rules for the purpose of 
regulating drainage districts under section 88.11 of the 
statutes, as affected by this act, to the legislative coun-
cil staff for review under section 227.15 (1) of the stat-
utes within 18 months after the effective date of this 
subsection . 

(S) STUDY OF CONSTRUCTION SITE EROSION CONTROL 
STANDARDS FOR AGRICULTURAL DRAINS. The depart-
ment of agriculture, trade and consumer protection, in 
consultation with land conservation committees, shall 
study the need for and the appropriateness of con-
struction site erosion control standards for all agricul-
tural drains . The department of agriculture, trade and 
consumer protection shall submit its findings, 
together with any recommendations for statutory 
changes, to the governor and to the chief clerk of each 
house of the legislature for distribution to the appro- 

Vetoed 
in Part 

Vetoed 
in Part 
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Vetoed `i
in Part 

t 

SECTION 9142 . Nonstatutory provisions ; natural 
resources. (3) PRIORITY WATERSHEDS AND PRIORITY 
LAKES; COST-SHARING GRANTS. If the department of 
natural resources has commenced making grants to 
governmental units for cost-sharing agreements with 
landowners or operators in a priority watershed or 
priority lake area under section 144.25 of the statutes, 
as affected by this act, but has not concluded the per-
iod during which a landowner or operator may enter 
into a cost-sharing agreement on the effective date of 

Vetoed 
this subsection 

in Part 

Vetoed 
in Part 

require governmental units to extend the period to 
enter into cost-sharing agreements as necessary to 
provide a minimum period of one year after the effec-
tive date of this subsection during which cost-sharing 
agreements may be entered into . 

FTE positions for the department of natural resources vetoed are increased by &'h to in Part be funded from the appropriation under section 
20370 (2) (mr) of the statutes, as affected by this act, 
for the purpose of performing the duties of the depart-
ment of natural resources under section 144.25 of the 
statutes, as affected by this act. 

(3m) DAM DEBRIS REMOVAL. In fiscal year 1991-92, 
the department of natural resources shall allocate 
$74,000 from the appropriation under section 20.370 
(4) (cc) of the statutes, as affected by this act, for 
removal of Milwaukee river North Avenue dam 
impoundment debris . 

4) STUDY OF PERMEABLE SURFACES FOR PARKING 
LOTS . The department of natural resources shall study 
the feasibility of using permeable surfaces for parking 
lots and structures such as settling ponds for parking 
lot drains to determine the most cost-effective and 
durable means of reducing the nonpoint source water 
pollution resulting from parking lots . The department 
of natural resources shall submit its findings, together 
with any recommendations for changes in statutes or 
administrative rules, to the governor and to the chief 
clerk of each house of the legislature for distribution 
to the appropriate standing committees in the manner 
provided under section 13.172 (3) of the statutes no 
later than 18 months after the effective date of this 
subsection . 

(d) The authorized FTE positions for the depart-
ment of natural resources are increased by 1 .0 SEG on 
July 1, 1992, to be funded from the appropriation 
under section 20.370 (4) (hs) of the statutes, as created 
by this act, for the purposes of performing duties 
under section 144.25 of the statutes, as affected by this 
act, related to providing financial assistance . 

Vetoed 
in Part Vetoed 

in Part 

Vetoed 
in Part 
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ties for which a person has entered into a cost-sharing 
agreement before the effective date of this subsection, 
but for which a cost-sharing grant has not been issued 
on the effective date of this subsection . 

SECTION 9242 . Appropriation changes; natural 
resources. (2) TRANSFER FOR LOAN GUARANTEES . There 
is transferred to the appropriation to the Wisconsin 
housing and economic development authority under 
section 20.490 (5) (a) of the statutes, as affected by the 
acts of 1991, from the appropriation to the depart-
ment of natural resources under section 20.370 (4) (cc) 
of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 1991, 
$200,000 in fiscal year 1992-93 for nonpoint source 
pollution abatement loan guarantees . 

Vetoed 
in Part 

Vetoed 
in Part 

previous year . 
SECTION 9400 . Effective date. This act takes 

effect on the day after publication, except as follows: 
Vetoed 
in Part 

(3) The treatment of section 342.14 (3m) of the stat-
utes takes effect on the first day of the 7th month 
beginning after publication . 

SECTION 9304. Initial applicability; agriculture, 
trade and consumer protection . (1) MANURE STORAGE 
FACILITIES GRANT LIMITS. The treatment of section 
92.14 (6) (h) 1 . d . of the statutes first applies to facili- 
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SECTION 9349. Initial applicability ; revenue. (1) 
FARMLAND PRESERVATION CREDIT NOTIFICATION . Tile 
treatment of section 71 .59 (1) (b) (intro .) and 4 of the 
statutes and the renumbering of section 71 .59 (1) (b) 1 
to 5 of the statutes first apply to claims for credits filed 
in 1993 based on property taxes accrued during the 
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